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April12,2004

Mr. Glen Poy-Wing
Oakland Auto Works
240 W. MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, CA 94711

Subject: First Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Oakland Auto Works Facility - 240 W. MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California
Alameda County Health Department Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000142

Dear Mr. Poy-Wing

Enclosed is the Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. (SES) report summarizing recent activities
conducted at the referenced site. The lead regulatory agency for this investigation is the
Alameda County Environmental Health Department (Alameda County Health), to which we
have provided a copy of this report.

This report discusses the first quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring event (the 22nd site
groundwater monitoring event), as well as the findings of a sensitive receptor survey and a
contaminant preferential pathway survey that were requested by Alameda County Health. SES
submitted a technical workplan to conduct additional site characterization on August 20,2003,
followed by an amendment dated December 10, 2003 to address the Alameda Cowrty Health
December 3, 2003 requested revisions. We are still awaiting approval of the addendum to our
workplan as requested by Alameda County Health.

Ifyou have any questions regarding this report, please contact us at (5I0) 644-3123.

Sincerely,

4,* n.-Uil/,
Bruce M. Rucker. R.G.. R.E.A.

Principal
cc: Don Hwang - Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program

Geoscience & Engincer ing Consul t i : rg
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

PROJECT BACKGROTIIID

The subject property, located at 240 W. MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, Alameda County,
Califomia, is owned by Glen Poy-Wing and his wife of Oakland Auto Works, for whom Stellar
Environmental Solutions, Inc. (SES) has provided environmental consulting services since July
2003. The site has undergone contaminant investigations and remediation since 1991 (discussed
below). A list of all known environmental reports is included in Section 7.0, References and
Bibliography.

ln 2002, the current property owners purchased the property and assumed responsibility for
continued environmental investigations. The property was formerly owned by Mr. Warren
Dodson (Dodson Ltd.) and operated as Vogue Tyres.

REGI,JLATORY STATUS

The Alameda County Environmental Health Department (Alameda Counry Health) is the lead
regulatory agency for the case, acting as a Local Oversight Program (LOP) for the California
Regional Water Quality Control Board - San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB). There are no
Alameda County Health or RWQCB cleanup orders for the site; however, all site work has been
conducted under oversight of Alameda County Health. In our August 2003 review of the
Alameda County Health case file, we determined that all known technical reports for the site
were included in that file.

The previous consultant requested site closure in March 2003 (AEC, 2003a). Alameda County
Health denied that request and, in a letter dated April 16, 2003, requested additional site
characterization prior to considering case closure. Requested actiyities include: exploratory
borehole drilling/sampling in the source area and downgradient area; a preferential pathway

survey (identifying underground utilities); a vicinity water well search; and continued quarterly

groundwater monitoring (including revisions to the analytical program). .On behalf of the
property owner, SES submitted to Alameda County Health a technical workplan for the

requested work (SES, 2003). Alameda County Health subsequently requested technical
revisions in a letter dated December 3, 2003, all of which were addressed in the SES workplan

amendments letter of December 4, 2003 (SES, 2003c). We have not yet received Alameda
County Health's response to those amendments,

I
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The site is in compliance with State of Califomia "GeoTracker" requirements. Tasks conducted
include: uploading field point (well) names; surveying $oundwater monitoring well horizontal
and vertical coordinates, and uploading that data; and uploading groundwater monitoring
analytical data from groundwater monitoring events conducted by SES (beginning in August
2003.

The site has been granted a Irtter of Commitment (and has been receiving financial
reimbursement) from the Califomia Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund.

SCOPE OF REPORT

This report discusses the following activities, conducted between January 1 and March 3L,2004:

r The 22nd groundwater monitoring and sampling event, conducted on March 1I,2004.

r The findings of a preferential pathway survey, and a sensitive receptor survey

SITE DESCRIPTION

The project site is located at24OW. MacArthur Boulevard in Oakland, California (see Figure l).
The rectangular-shaped project site is approximately 14,000 square feet (140 feet long by 100
feet wide), and is oriented with its long axis parallel to W. MacArthur Boulevard (approximately

northwest-southeast). The project site is essentially flat and is wholly paved. One structure
currently exists on the property-an automobile servicing shop that covers approximately 50
percent of the property. The building is currently occupied by Oakland Auto Works. Figure 2 is
a site plafl showing adjacent land uses.

Adjacent land use includes: a Shell-branded service station (to the south); W. MacArthur
Boulevard (to the west); Howe Street (to the north); and a paved driveway, then a multi-story
(with basement) health services building (to the east).

HISTORICAL EI{VIRONMENTAL ACTIVITIES

This section summarizes historical (prior to the current quarter) environmental rcmediation and
site characterization activities, based on documentation provided by the current property owners
as well as Alameda County Health files. A detailed discussion of the magnitude and extent of
residual soil and groundwater contamination will be discussed in an upcoming report. Figure 2
shows the site plan with the current groundwater well localions.

Historical remediation and site charactefization activities include:

r Three 10,000-gallon gasoline underground fuel storage tanks (UFSTs) from a fotmer
Gulf service station occupancy were removed prior to 1991 (there is no available
documentation regarding their removals).
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SITE LOCATION ON U.S.G.S. TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

240 W. MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland. CA

By: MJC I APFIL 2fi)4 * Stellar Environmenlal $oluli0n$, |ft.
Figure 1
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r A waste oil sump was removed in 1991. Limited overexcavation was conducted, and
there was no evidence of residuai soil contamination, with the exception of 360 mg/kg of
petroleum oil & grease (Mittelhauser Corporation, 1991b).

r A 350-gallon waste oil UFST was removed in 1996. Elevated levels of diesel and oil &
grease were detected in confirmation soil samples. Subsequent overexcavation was
conducted, and there was no evidence of residual soil contamination (All Environmental,
Inc., 1997a).

I In accordance with a request by Alameda County Health, a subsurface investigation was
conducted in January 1997 (A1l Environmental, Inc., 1997b). Six exploratory boreholes
were advanced to a maximum depth of 20 feet, and soil samples were collected.

r Additional site characterization (three boreholes sampled and four monitoring wells
installed) was performed in August 1997, and well locations were selected.

t Groundwater sampling of four onsite wells installed was conducted in March 1998, July
1998, October 1998, and January 1999.

t Four additional groundwater monitoring wells were installed in February 2001.
Maximum historical soil concentrations were detected in well MW-5 in the northeastem
comer of the subject property: 11,700 mg/kg gasoline and 25.6 mg/kg benzene
(Advanced Environmental Concepts, Inc., 2001b).

I Short-term (less than l-day duration) groundwater and vapor extraction from five wells
was conducted over 4 days in October 2001 (Advanced Environmental Concepts, Inc.,
2001e).

A total of 22 groundviater monitoring/sampling events have been conducted in available site
we1ls between August 1997 and March 2004 (the most recent event).
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2.0 PHYSICAL SETTING

The following evaluation of the physical setting of the site-including topo$aphy, surface water
drainage, and geologic and hydrogeologic conditions-is based on previous (1991 through April
2003) site investigations conducted by othen, and site inspections and groundwater monitonng
data collected by SES since March 2004.

TOPOGRAPHY AND SUR-FACE WATER DRAINAGE

The site is on a gently-sloping alluvial fan at the base of the Berkeley/Oakland Hills, which rise
approximately 1,100 feet above mean sea level (amsl) and are located approximately 3 miles east
of San Francisco Bay. The mean elevation of the subject property is approximately 82 feet amsl.
The subject property is essentially flat, with a local topographic gradient to the west. The nearest
surface water bodies are: l) Glen Echo Creek, a northeast-southwest trending creek located
approximately 800 feet southeast of the subject property; and 2) Rockridge Branch, a north-south
trending creek located approximately 1,000 feet northwest of the subject property. Both creeks

are culverted underground in the areas nearest to the subject property.

LITHOLOGY

Site lithology has not been characterized in detail because the geologic logging during the well

installations to 25 feet bgs was limited to three or four samples per bore, and these samples were
generally collected at 5-foot intervals with no other notation of lithology between. The lithology

recorded in the samples include lower-permeability soils (clays and silts) as well as higher-
permeability sands and gravels. Sand./gravel lithology is more commonly found beneath the

overllng clay/silt.

The upper clay-silt zone is underlain by a relatively laterally-continuous sand/gravel zone, the

top of which is encountered most typically below a depth of approximately 15 feet. In all site

boreholes for which data were available, groundwater was encountered at orjust below the top of

this zone. The last sample collected in most of the bores was at approximately 20 feet bgs, and

these samples were described as sands and/or gravel deposits. The depth to the bottom of the

water-bearing zone-which is across lhe screen interval of the wells-has not yet been

determined, and will be evaluated in the proposed exploratory borehole drilling program.

Figure 3 shows two geologic cross-sections through the area of historical investigations, based

Stellar Envi ronmental Solutions
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on the available geologic logging data. These cross-sections will be updated following the
proposed additional site characterization activities which will include continuous core logging.

GROIINDWATER HYDROLOGY

The number and positioning of the existing eight site monitoring wells is currently adequate to
evaluate the general groundwater flow direction and gradient. Four of the wells (MW-I, -2, -3,

and -4) are screened between approximately 25 and 15 feet bgs, and the other four (MW-5, -6,
-7, and -8) are screened at a depth of 10 to 20 feet.

Following the September 26,2OO3 well surveying, SES evaluated groundwater flow direction of
events (from October 2001 to March 2003), finding groundwater flow to be generally westward,
with a slight northem component in some events. Figure 4 is a groundwater elevation map that
shows elevations and contours from the current (March 2004) groundwater monitoring event.
Groundwater flow direction in this event was to the west. A generally westward (with a slight
southem component) groundwater flow direction has also been measured at the adjacent Shell-
branded service station (Cambria Environmental Technology, 2003). Groundwater gradient in
the March 2004 event was relatively flat, at approximately 0.005 feet/foot. Historical
groundwater gradient has varied between approximately 0.002 feet/foot and 0.008 feet/foot,
averaging approximatel y 0.005 feet/foot.

Figure 4 includes a rose diagram that shows historical groundwater flow direction measured at
the site. The rose diagram is a histogram that has been wrapped around a circle, and has the
following ch aracteri stic s:

I Each wedge represents a ls-degree arc of groundwater flow direction.

I The length of each wedge (circle radius) represents the number of sampling events with
data falling within the 15 degree arc.

I The bold black line from the center of the circle to the outer edge is the mean
groundwater fl ow direction.

I The arcs extending to either side of the mean groundwater flow direction line represent
the 95-degree confidence interval of the data.

Historical equilibrated water levels (in wells) have been measured at depths of approximately 13

to 16 feet (slightly higher than first occurrence of groundwater encountered during drilling),

indicating that groundwater occl,us under slightly confining conditions. The range of water level

elevations has varied by approximately 3 feet, and shows a strong seasonal variation, with

highest elevations during the rainy winter-spring seasons and lowest elevations during the dry

summer-fall seasons. Appendix A contains a tabular summfiy of historical groundwater depths,

elevations, flow direction, and gradient.
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3.0 MARCH 2OO4 GROUNDWATER MONITORING
AND SAMPLING

This section presents the groundwater sampling and analytical methods for the current event

(First Quarter 2004), conducted on March 11, 2004. Table I summarizes monitodng well

construction and groundwater monitoring data. Groundwater analyical results are presented and

discussed in Section 5.0. Monitoring and sampling protocols were in accordance with the SES

technical workplan (SES, 2003) submitted to Alameda County Health, and subsequent technical

revision requested by Alameda County Health. The March 2004 groundwater sampling event

involved the collection of one set of "post-purge" samples from all wells in accordance with

recent revisions to the quarterly monitoring program approved by Alameda County Health.

Specific activities for this event included:

r Measuring static watrer levels and field measurement of "pre-purge" groundwater samples

for hydrogeochemical parameters (tomperature, pH, electrical conductivity, turbidity, and

dissolved oxygen) in the eight site wells;

I Collecting "post-purge" groundwater samples from the eight onsite wells for field

measurement of the aforementioned hydrogeochemical parameters, and for offsite

laboratory analyses for contaminants of concern.

The locations of all site monitoring wells are shown on Figure 2, Well construction information

and water level data are summarized in Table 1. All site wells are 2-inch-diameter PVC,

although the borehole geologic logs for MW-l through MW-4 completed by the previous

consultant mistakenly indicated that they are 4-inch-diameter. Appendix B contains the

groundwater monitoring field records for the current event.

Groundwater monitoring well water level measurements, sampling, and field analyses were

conducted by Blaine Tech Services (San Jose, California) on March 11,2004, under the direct

supervision of SES personnel. To minimize the potential for cross-contamination, wells were

purged and sampled in order of increasing contamination (based on the previous quarter

analytical results).

As the first monitoring task, static water levels were measured in the eight site wells using an

electric water level indicator. "Grab" groundwater samples were then collected from each well

(using a new disposable bailer) and field-analyzetl for aquifer stability parameters-including

temperature, pH, electrical conductivity, turbidity, and dissolved oxygen.

S t ellar Environmenta| S olutions
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Well Construction and Groundwater Elevation Data

(o'he-purge measurement feet below top of well casing.
(b) Pre-purge measurement, feet above mean sea level.
(") Eouilibmted water level in well above loD of screened interval.

Each well was then purged (by hand bailing with a new disposable bailer) of three wetted casing
volumes, and aquifer stability parameters (pH, temperature, electrical conductivity, and turbidity)
were measured between each purging. When measurements indicated that representative
formation water was entering the well, a groundwater sample set was collected from each well
with the purging bailer. These samples were field-measured for pH, temperature, electrical
conductivity, turbidity, and dissolved oxygen. Samples were lhen transferred to appropriate
sampling containers (40-rnl VOA vials with hydrochloric acid preservative, and l-liter amber
glass jam), labeled, and placed in coolers with "blue ice." All groundwater samples were
managed under chain-of-custody procedures from the time of sample collection until samples
were received in the laboratory.

Wastewater (purge water and equipment decontamination rinseate) was containerized in a

Iabeled, 55-gallon steel drum that will be temporarily stored on site. This water will be
combined with wastewater generated in the proposed exploratory borehole ddlling/sampling
program, and tien will be profiled and disposed of at a permitted wastewater treatment facility.

240 W. MacArthur Boulevard. Oakland. California

..W€ll : 1l

MW-l 25 19.5 to 24.5 54.5 ro 49.5 14.33 64.82"

MW-2 25 14.5 to 24.5 64.2 to 54.2 13.83 64.62"

MW-3 25 14.5 to 24.5 63,4 to 53,4 12.93 64.65"

MW-4 25 14.5 tn 24.5 63.6 to 53.6 12.78 64.96"

MW-5 20 9 t o  1 9 70.6 to 6O.6 14.44 64.92

MW-6 20 9 t o  1 9 69.7 to 59.7 13.51 64.92

MW-7 20 9 t o l 9 69.6 to 59.6 13.57 64.70

N,fW-8 20 9 t o 1 9 67 -7 to 57 .7 1 1 , 7 8 64.61

Notes:
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4.0 PREFERENTIAL PATHWAY AND
OFFSITE WBLL SURVEYS

This section presents the methods and findings of the preferential pathway and offsite well
surveys requested in the Alameda County Health letter of April 16, 2003 (and the request for
revisions dated December 3, 2003).

PREFERENTIAL PATHWAY SI]RVEY

Alameda County Health requested that a survey be conducted to identify potential preferential
horizontal/vertical contaminant migration pathways that might be influencing site-sourced
contaminant transport. This task focused on identifying both the location and the depth of
potential underground facilities. The shallowest known site groundwater depth (based on
equilibrated water levels in wells) is approximately l2 feet. Therefore, it is highly unlikely that
any preferential pathways above this depth would intercept groundwater.

This task included three components:

l. Contacting applicable municipal agencies, ulility providers, and Kaiser (adjacent land
owner) to obtain underground construction data, and reviewing the findings of a recent
similar utility conducted for the adjacent Shell-branded service station (Cambria
Environmental Technology, Inc., 2003);

2. Retaining a private utility locating firm to locate onsite utilities; and

3. Contacting Underground Service Alert of California (USA), which notified all known
utility providers in the area; the utility providers will then be responsible for marking the
locations of underground utilities seruicing the property.

Table 2 summarizes the findings of the survey.

Underground Utilities

As summarized in Section 2.0, the highest measured historical groundwater elevation in site
wells is approximately 65.5 feet amsl (approximately 12 feet beiow grade). Therefore, only
utilities deeper than this level would have a reasonable potential to act as a preferential pathway
for site-sourced groundwater contamination. We identified the following underground utilities,

Stellar Environmental S olutions
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located beneath Howe Sheet, W. MacArthur Boulevard, and adjoining sidewalks: sanitary
sewer, slorm sewer, potable water, electric, natural gas, and traffic lights. Figure 5 shows those
utilities identified with documented or potential depths at or below the groundwater table.
Table 2 summarizes the locations, depths, and type of all identified utilities.

The only utilities identified at deeper than 10 feet were the sanitary sewer lines located beneath
Howe Street and W. MacArthur Boulevard, within approximately 30 feet of the subject property.
City of Oakland engineering drawings indicate that these lines are approximately 21 feet below
grade. According to City of Oakland Public Works - Sewer Maintenance (Guidici, 2003), these
lines could be installed within trenches backfilled with more permeable sand. The depth interval
of the trench(es) is not known. The information we obtained in our survey was consistent with
that determined in the survey for the adjacent Shell station property (Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc., 2003) (see Cambria utility map in Appendix C).

Kaiser Pedestrian Tunnel

We determined that Kaiser owns and maintains an underground pedestrian tunnel that runs east-
west under Howe Strcet (between two Kaiser buildings), approximately 100 feet north of (cross-
gradient to) the subject propefiy. The Kaiser Facilities Engineering Department provided SES
with detailed construction drawings of the tunnel. The data indicate that the tunnel is a wholly-
enclosed concrete structure abutting native soils (i.e., there is no backfill material along the

exterior). The base of the tunnel is at an elevation of approximately 67 feet (approximately ll
feet below Howe Street grade). There is no dewatering system (i.e., sump pump) associated with
the tunnel. Based on the absence of any higher-permeability backfill material around the tunnel,
and the fact that the tunnel is a closed system, it is unlikely that any site-sourced contamination
migrating to t}re tunnel would be preferentially carried to any sensitive receptors.

Kaiser 3772 Howe Street Building Basement

We determined that the adjacent (to the east) Kaiser building has a basement level that extends to
within approximately 3 feet of the subject property line, beneath the paved driveway between the
two buildings. According to Kaiser construction drawings and our inspection of the facility, the

depth of the concrete foundation and slab is approximately ll feet (approximately 2 feet higher
than highest recorded groundwater). While not specified on the construction drawings, it is

common construction practice to pour concrete floor slabs directly against the excavated soil.

We identified a below-floor sump and pump in the extreme westem comer of the basement level.

Based on our visual inspection, it appears that this sump is not open to groundwater; rather, it

collects stormwater from adj acent areas for subsequent discharge to the storm sewer system.

Based on the likely absence of any higher-permeability backfill material around the foundation
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and slab, it is unlikely that any site-sourced contamination migrating to this basement level
would be preferentially carried to any sensitive receptors.

OFFSITE WELL SURVEY

Alameda County Health requested that a suivey be conducted to identify all water wells within
% mile of the subject prcperty. Water wells might include groundwater monitoring wells and
water supply wells (irrigation, domestic, industrial, and municipal). We made a formal well
survey request to the Califomia Department of Water Resources (DWR), the agency ultimately
responsible for permitting water wells and retaining Water Well Driller's Reports.

Appendix C contains a copy of the DWR documentation. The only well identified by DWR was
located at 4082 Piedmont Avenue, approximately 1,500 feet northeast (crossgradient or
upgradient) of the subject property. The 8-inch-diameter well was installed in 19'19 to a depth of
184 feet. The well was perforated from 132 to 184 feet below grade, and a sanitary seal was
emplaced from surface to 30 feet below grade. The currenl status of this well is nol known.
Based on the well construction and the relative hydraulic location, it is highly unlikely that site-
sourced groundwater contamination could impact that well.
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5.0 REGULATORY CONSIDERATIONS,
ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND FINDINGS

This section presents analltical results of the most recent monitoring event, preceded by a
srunmary of relevant regulatory considerations. Table 3 summarizes the contaminant analltical
results of the current monitoring event. Appendix D contains the certified analyical laboratory
report and chain-of-custody record. Appendix E contains historical site groundwater monitoring
well analyical data.

REGULATORY CONSIDERATIONS

Environmental Screening Levels

There are no published cleanup goals for detected site contaminants in groundwater. The
RWQCB has published 'Environmental Screening I-evels" (ESLs), which are screeningJevel
concentrations for soil and groundwater that incorporate both environmental and human heallh
risk considerations, and are used as a preliminary guide in determining whether additional
remediation and/or investigation are warranted. The ESLs are not cleanup criteria; rather, they
are conservative screening-level criteria designed to be prctective of both drinking water
resources and aquatic environments in general, The groundwater ESLs are composed of one or
more components, including ceiling value, human toxicity, indoor air impacts, and aquatic life
protection. Exceedance of ESLs suggests that additional remediation and./or investigation may
be warranted, such as monitoring plume stability to demonstrate no risk to sensitive receptors in
the case of sites where drinking water is not threatened.

The City of Oakland, via its Urban Land Redevelopment (URL) Program, utilizes a similar ESL
approach in evaluating whether active remediation is necessary at sites proposed for
redevelopment. This program is not currently applicable to the site, as no redevelopment is
proposed.

For all site contaminants with published drinking water standards (BTEK and MTBE), the
drinking water standards are equal to or greater than the published ESLs.

Sensitive Receptors

Risk evaluation commonly includes the identification of sensitive receptors, including vicinity
groundwater supply wells. As discussed in Section 4.0, the California Department of Water

St e ll ar Environmental S olutions l 6
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Resources identified only one groundwater supply well within I,500 feet of the site. Based on its
distance and upgradient location relative to the site, there is no reasonable potential for this well
to intercept shallow groundwater emanating from the subject property.

As specified in the RWQCB's San Francisco Bay Region Water Quality Control Plan, all
groundwaters are considered potential sources of drinking water unless otherwise approved by
the RWQCB, and are assumed to ultimately discharge to a surface water body and potentially
impact aquatic organisms. In the case of groundwater contamination, ESLs are published for
two scenarios: groundwater rs a source of drinking water, and groundwater is not a source of
drinking water. Qualifying for the higher ESLs (applicable to groundwater is not a source of
drinking water) requires meeting one of the following two criteria:

The RWQCB has completed the'East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin Beneficial Use
Evaluation Report' (RWQCB, 1999) that delineates three types of areas with regard to
beneficial uses of groundw ater: Tnne A (significant drinking water resource), Zone B
(groundwater unlikely to be used as drinking water resource), and Zone C (shallow
groundwater proposed for designation as Municipal Supply Beneficial Use). The subject
site falls within Zone A.

A site-specific exemption can be obtained from the RWQCB. Such an exemption has not
been obtained for this site.

As discussed below, multiple groundwater contaminants have been detected in excess of ESLs,
for both groundwater beneficial scenarios (groundwater is versus is not a potential drinking
water resource). These data indicate that continued site characterization is warranted until it can
be demonstrated that site-sourced contamination poses no unacceptable risk to sensitive
receptors. Our subsequent discussion of groundwater contamination is in the context of the ESL
criteria for sites where groundwater ls a potential drinking water resource.

GROLINDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL METHODS

Groundwater samples were analyzed in accordance with the methods proposed in the SES
technical workplan. Analytical methods included:

r Total volatile hydrocarbons - gasoline range (TVHg), by EPA Method 80158 (all wells);

I Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary-bttyl
ether (MTBE), by EPA Method 8260B;

r The lead scavengers l,2-dichloroethane (EDC) and l,2-dibromoethane @DB), by EPA
Method 82608 (wells MW-I, MW-5, and MW-6-the only wells with detectable
concentrations in the previous monitoring event); and

l
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r Total extractable hydrocarbons - diesel range (TEHd), by EPA Method 8015M (all wells
except I\4W-4 and MW-7, which historically have never detected diesel).

GROTINDWATER SAMPLE RESULTS

Gasoline and Diesel

Figure 6 shows gasoline isoconcentration contours for the recent event. Historically, gasoline is
the principal dissolved hydrocarbon at the site. Gasoline was detected in all site wells except
MW-4 (southemmost well) at concentrations between 86 ttdL (well MW-7) and 20,700 lt gI-
(well MW-5). The current event was the first site event in which gasoline was detected in MW-7
(across Howe Street). Several of the gasoline concentrations exceeded the 100-pg/L ESL
criterion. As shown on Figure 6, the lateral extent of the gasoline plume is relatively well
defined to the east and west. To the south, the plume extends somewhat offsite into
W. MacArthur Blvd. Well lvlw-s to the north of the site, near the original source area, had the
highest concentration, as it has historically. The gasoline plume extends offsite to the north
(beneath Howe Street). The concentrations in well MW-5 showed the most significant increase
compared to the last quarter monitoring event in December 2003-with 2O,7OO lt glL TPHg
repofled in this event compared to I1,900 F.gn,TPHg in the last event. Both samples were post-
purge samples.

Figure 7 shows diesel isoconcentration contours for the recent event. Diesel was detected in all
five of the wells analyzed for diesel, but is of secondary concem relative to gasoline, with
concentrations historically at significantly lesser levels than gasoline. Diesel concentrations
ranged from 100 p,g/L (well MW-2) to 1,100 pgll- (well MW-l), all exceeding the 100-irgll
ESL criterion. As shown on Figure 7, the lateral extent of the diesel plume is well defined to the
west and does not appear to extend offsite more than l0 feet. The diesel plume extends offsite to
the north (beneath Howe Street) and to the east an undefined distance.

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzeng and Total Xylenes

Benzene was detected in six of the eight site wells, at concenffations ranging from L.2 ltglL to
867 pEn in wells MW-8 and MW-5, respectively. Figure 8 shows benzene isoconcentration
contours for the recent event. The lateral extent of the benzene plume is relatively well defined
to the east, west, and south, and does not extend offsite in those directions. The benzene plume

extends offsite to the nofth,/northeast (beneath Howe Street) to an undefined distance.

Toluene was detected in five of the eight site wells, at concentrations ranging from 1.2 1t"gtL to
266 tt ilL. Ethylbenzene was detected in five of the wells, at concentrations ranging from

1.4 ttilL to 305 tr g/L. Total xylenes were also detected in five of the wells, at concentrations
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ranging from 1.4 pilL to 452 1.tglL. Maximum BTEX constituent concentrations were all

detected in well MW-5. Ma,ximum BTEX concentrations were all in excess of their respective

ESL criteria.

l/Iet}ryl tu rtiary-Butyl Ether

Figure 9 shows MTBE isoconcentration contours for the recent event. MTBE was detected in
five of the eight site wells, at concentrations ranging from 3.'l tt"ClL to 249 pgll-. These results
exceed the 5 pgtL ESL. The current event was the first event in which MTBE was detected in

MW-7 (across Howe Street).

As shown on Figure 9, the lateral extent of the MTBE plume is well defined within 100 plgll- in
all directions, but is only defined to the east/southeast to a 1evel of non-detection. The lower
levels concentrations of MTBE extend offsite to the northeast (near MW-5), south (MW-8), and
west (MW-2 and MW-7) into W. MacArthur Boulevard and Howe Street.

Alameda County Health has requested (in its workplan request letter) that the adjacent Shell-
branded service station be evaluated as a potential source for the MTBE contamination. That
issue will be fully evaluated in the upcoming Soil and Water Investigation report (to follow the
proposed borehole program).

We have already conducted a preliminary evaluation of groundwater flow direction and

contaminanl plume geometry (for both the subject Foperty and the adjacent Shell Station) with
regard to this issue. Given the prevalent groundwater flow direction, the subject property well
MW-4 is adequately positioned to monitor the downgradient portion of the Shell-sourced
contaminant plume. MTBE has been detected in that well in only 3 of the 21 events, at

concentrations between 2.9 ttilL and 14 ytgll,. The data suggest that the Shell station is

contributing minor MTBE to the eastem corner of the subject property. However, that

contamination is unrelated to the separate, site-sourced contribution of MTBE in the northem

and western portion of the subject property, as reflected in subject property wells MW-l and

MW-5.

Lead Scavengers

EDC was analyzed for in the three site wells (MW-l, MW-5, and MW-6) in which EDC was

detected in lhe previous event. For the current event, the only detection was in well MW-6, at 31
pgll-. This concentration exceeds the O.5 pdL ESL. EDB was not detected in any of the wells

for which it was analyzed.

The estimated quantitation limit (EQL, essentially the method reponing limit) for EDB and EDC

using EPA Method 8260B was 5 pgll-, although the method detection limit (MDL) for these
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compounds were 0.26 tlglI- and 0.17 1t glL, respectively. Contaminant concentrations between
the MDL and the EQL ara quantitative approxirnations (and would be flagged as a'J" value);
however, the presence of a contaminant at a concentration between the MDL and the EQL
generally indicates that the contaminant is present. Therefore, for the samples reported as "ND"
for EDB and EDC, it is likely that EDB and EDC are not present above the lower MDL.

Summary

With the exception of EDC, maximum conlaminant concentrations were detected in wells MW-5
or MW-1, located in the northeastern comer of the Foperty (near the former IJFSTs) which
appears to be the center of the groundwater contaminant mass. Groundwater contamination
extends in a limited way offsite to the west of MW-S (for MTBE) and is fully contained onsite to
the south, based on the non-detectable concentrations at well MW-4. The lateral extent of
groundwater contamination to the east and north is undefined.

QUALITY CONTROL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Laboratory QC samples (e.g., method blanks, matrix spikes, surrogate spikes, etc.) were
analyzed by the laboratory in accordance with requirements of each analytical method. All
laboratory QC sample results and sample holding times were within the acceptance limits of the
methods (Appendix D), with one exception. High surrogate recovery was observed for the
MW-l and MW-2 samples. This may be due to co-elution of the sample hydrocarbons with the
suffogate. This does not appear to have any significant adverse impact on the reported sample
concentrations.
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6.0 SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS, AND PROPOSED ACTIONS

STJMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

I The site has undergone site investigations and remediation since 1991 (SES has been
involved since August 2003) to address soil and groundwater contamination resulting
from leaking underground fuel storage tanks (UFSTs) that were reportedly removed.
Alameda County Health is the lead regulatory agency.

I A total of 22 groundwater monitoring/sampling events have been conducted in the eight
site wells between August 1997 and March 2004 (the most recent event). Alameda
County Health recently denied a request for case closure, and requested a technical
workplan for additional site characterization (to include exploratory borehole
drilling/sampling, a vicinity water well survey, and a preferential pathway survey). That
workplan was submitted by SES in August 2003, and Alameda County Health approval
has not yet been granted.

I Site lithology consists of clays, silts, sand, and gravel in the near surface sediments
characterized to a depth of 25 feet. Lower-permeability soils (clays and silts) occur
primarily in the upper 15 feet of native material. Sand/gravel lithology is more
commonly found beneath the overlying claylsilt. All well bases except one are within the
sand,/gravel zone, so the depth of the more permeable zone is undefined.

I Groundwater was measured in the wells at depths of approximately 12 to 14 feet in this
first quarterly monitoring event of 2004. The shallow groundwater beneath the site
appea$ to be slightly confined, equilibrating in wells. The screen intervals of the
monitoring well are at depths of approximately 25 to 15 feet, or 20 to 10 feet, depending
on the wells. Site groundwater flow direction has ranged between northwest and west,
with a relatively flat hydraulic gradient averaging approximately 0.005 ft/ft.

r Site groundwater contaminants include gasoline, diesel, BTEX, MTBE, and the lead
scavenger EDB. Current-event groundwater concentrations for all of these contaminants
exceed RWQCB ESLs (screening-level cdteria) except EDB, for which no ESL is
published.

I Site groundwater contaminants detected in excess of regulatory agency screening level
criteria include gasoline, diesel, BTEX, MTBE, and the lead scavenger EDC. Maximum
groundwater contamination is located in the northem comer of the site (near wells MW-l

S te II ar Envi ronmen tal S oluti o n s 26
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and IvtW-5). The limits of groundwater contamination for all contaminants are relatively
well defined to the west and to the south, and do not appear to extend offsite to the south,
with a limited offsite component of MTBE to the west. The lateral extent of groundwater
contamination to the noflh, south, and east are variably defined to undefined, depending
on the specific analytes. The proposed (ir the SES technical workplan) additional site
characterization will provide better definition of contaminant extent and magnitude.

We identified no vicinity water wells with the potential to intercept site-sourced
groundwater contamination.

Potential preferential pathways identified include deep sanitary sewer lines beneath Howe
Street and W. MacArthur Boulevard (adjacent to the subject property). Based on the
detection of gasoline and MTBE in well MW-7 (beyond the Howe Street deep utilities), it
appears unlikely that the Howe Street deep utilities are acting as a preferential pathway

for site-sourced groundwater contamination.

The adjacent Shell service station is contributing minor MTBE groundwater

contamination to the eastem comer of the subject property. This contamination is
unrelated to the separate, site-sourced MTBE groundwater contamination in the northern
and western poruons of the subject property.

PROPOSED ACTIONS

The property owner proposes to implement the following action to address regulatory concerns:

I Continue the program of quarterly groundwater sampling and reporting, with the
objectives of obtaining site closure and continuing reimbursement requests under the
State of California Petroleum UST Cleanup Fund.

I Implement the activities proposed in the SES August 2003 workplan (and December
2003 workplan amendments), currently scheduled for the end of April 2004. Report on
those activities (including a comprehensive evaluation of contaminant distribution and
hydrochemical trends) in the Second Quarter 2004 reporl.

r Continue to upload Eleclronic Data Format (EDF) analytical results to the GeoTracker
database.

Stellar Environmental Solutions 2'7
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MacAflhur Boulevard, Oakland, Califomia. January 22.

AEC, 1998a. Second Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Report - Former Vogue Tyres Facility -

240 W. MacAthur Boulevard, Oakland, Califomia. April 2.

AEC, 1998b. Request for Site Closure - Former Vogue Tyres Facility - 240 W. MacArthur
Boulevard, Oakland, California. June 29.

AEC, 1998c. Third Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Report - Former Vogue Tyres Facility -

240 W. MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, Califomia. August 2.

AEC, 1998d. Fourth Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Report - Former Vogue Tyres Facility -

240 W. MacArthur Boulevard. Oakland. Califomia. November 6.

AEC, 1997a. Subsurface Soil and Groundwater Investigation Workplan for Former Vogue Tyres
Facility - 240 W. MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California. June.

AEC, 1997b. Continuing Soil and Groundwater Assessment for Former Vogue Tyres Facility -

240 W. MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, Califomia. August.

AEC, 1997c. First Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Report - Former Vogue Tyres Facility -

240 W. MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California. December 21.

All Environmental, Inc., 1997a. Underground Storage Tank Removal and Excavation, Transport
and Disposal of Contaminated Soil Report - 240 W. MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland,
Califomia. January 3.

All Environmental, Inc., 1997b. Phase tr Subsurface Investigation Report - 240 W. MacArthur

Boulevard, Oakland, Califomia. Februarv 14.
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All Environmental, Inc., 1997c. Soil and Groundwater Investigation Workplan - 240 W
MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, Califomia. April t5.

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., 2003. Third Quarter 2003 Monitoring Repod, Shell-
branded Service Station, 230 W. MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, Califomia.
December 2.

Guidici, 2003. Supervisor, City of Oakland Public Works Department - Sewer Maintenance.
Personal communication to Joe Dinan ofSES. September 8.

Mittelhauser Corporation, 1991a. Magnetic Suwey for Underground Utilities and
Recommendations at 240 W. MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, Califomia. February 21.

Mittelhauser Corporation, 1991b. Sump Removal and Waste Oil Cleanup at 240 W. MacArthur
Boulevard, Oakland, Califomia. April 9.

Regional Water Quality Control Board, 2003. Screening for Environmental Concems at Sites
With Contaminated Soil and Groundwater (Interim Final - July 2003).

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. (SES), 2004. Fourth Quarter 2003 Groundwater
Monitoring Report, 240 W. MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, Califomia. January 12.

SES, 2003a. Workplan for Additional Site Characterization, 240 W. MacArthur Boulevard,
Oakland, California. August 20.

SES, 2003b. Third Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report, 240 W. MacArthur
Boulevard, Oakland, California. September 5.

SES, 2003c. Amended Workplan for Additional Site Characterization,240 W. MacArthur
Boulevard, Oakland, California. December 10.
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8.0 LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of the current property owners (Mr. and Mrs.

Glen Poy-Wing, d.b.a. Oakland Auto Works) their representatives, and the regulators. No

reliance on this report shall be made by anyone other than those for whom it was prepared.

The findings and conclusions presented in this report are based on the review of previous

investigators' findings at the site, as well as site activities conducted by SES since August 2003.

This report provides neither a certification nor guarantee that the property is free of hazardous

substance contamination. This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted

methodologies and standards of practice of the area. The SES personnel who performed this

limited remedial investigation are qualified to pedorm such investigations and have accurately

reported the information available, but cannot attest to the validity of that information. No

warranty, expressed or implied, is made as to the iindings, conclusions, and recommendations

included in the report.

The findings of this report are valid as of the present. Site conditions may change with the

passage of time, natural processes, or human intervention, which can invalidate the findings and

conclusions presented in this report. As such, this report should be considered a reflection of the

curent site conditions as based on the investisation and remediation comoleted.

St ellar Envi ronmental S olutions -t _t
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Historical Water Level and Hydraulic Gradient Data
240 W. MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, Alameda, California

Woll I.D.
Sampling
Evert No.

Date Measured
Water Level

Depth (a) Water Lev€l Elevation (b)

MVv-1

Aug-97 16.83 6) 1'>

Mar-98 13.58 t r f . )  /

4 Jul-98 15.55 63.60
5 Oct-98 15.10 63.45

Jan-99 t5.21 63.94
7 Jun-00 15.41 63.74

l0 May-01 t5.57 63.58
n Jul-01 16.42
t2 Oct-01 16.82 62.33

Dec-O1 15.08 64.07
t4 Mar-02 14.53 64.62

Jul-02 16.39 62.76
t 7 Oct-o2 t7.03 62.t2
l 8 Jan-03 14.91 64.24
1 0 Mar-03 t5.26 63.89
20 Aug-03 16.24 62.91
2 l Dec-03 16.90 62.2s
22 Mar-04 14.33 64.82

MW-2

Atg-97 t6.32 62.13

Mar-98 13.05 4.95
4 Jul-98 14.95 63.50
5 Oct.98 15.09 63.36
6 Jan-99 14.61 63.84
7 Jun-00 14.80 63.65

t 0 May-01 14.98 63.47
t 1 Jul{l r5.86 62.59
l2 Oct-o1 16.69 61.'76
t 3 Dec-o1 t3.49 64.96
t4 Mar-02 t3.o7 65.38

l 6 Jul-02 15.86 62.59
I 7 Oct{2 t6.54 61.91
t 8 Jan-03 t4.37 64.08
l 9 Mar.03 14.74 63.7 |
20 Au943 l ) . / ) 62.70
) l Dcc-o3 l 6 . l l 62.34
1',) Mar"04 13.83 64.82

Stellar Environmental Solutions, I nc.



Well I.D.
Sampling
Event No,

Date Messured
Wrter Level

Depth (a)
Water Level Elevation (b)

MW-3

Aug-97 15.36 62.22
2 Dec-97
3 Mar-98 1 2 . 1 8 65.40
4 Jul-98 14,08 63.50
5 Oct.98 r4.24 63.34

6 Jan-g9 t3.14 63.84
7 Jun-00 13.94 63.64

t 0 May-o1 14.08 63.50
I I Jul-01 14.99 62.59
t2 Oct-01 t6.26 6t.32

Dec-01 13.62 63.96
l 4 Mar42 1 3 . 1 9 64.39

l6 Jul42 14.97 62.6r
1 1 Oct.2002 t5.44 62.14
t 8 Jan-o3 13.49 64.09
19 Max-03 13.83 63.'t5
20 Aug{3 14.90 62.68
2 l Dec-O3 1 5 . t 0 62.48

22 Mar-04 12.93 64.65

MW-4

3 Mar-98 I 1 . 8 7 65.8'l
4 Jul-98 13.90 63.84
5 Oct-98 1 4 . 1 0 63.64
6 Jan-99 13.56 64.t 8

7 Jun-00 13.'7 5 63.99

l0 May-01 13.65 64.09
l l Jul-01 14.87 62.87
t 2 Oct-01 15.78 61.96

l 3 Dec-o1 13.54 64.20
1 4 Mar-02 13.02 64.72

l 6 Jul-02 14.81 62.93
l 7 Oct-02 15.56 62.l8
l 8 Jan-03 13.39 64.35

l 9 Mar-03 13.75 63.99
20 Aug-03 t4.'t 5 62.99
) 1 Dec-o3 t 5 . l I 62.63
22 Mar-04 t2.'78 64.96
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Well I.D,
Sampling
Event No.

Date Measured
Water Levcl

Depth (a) Water Level Elevation (b)

MW-5

9 Feb.0l N'

l 0 May-o1 15.65
t l Jul-01 16.50 62.86

OcFol r'7.46 61.90
Dec-01 t5.28 64.08

t 4 Mar-02 t4.62 64.74

l6 Jul-02 16.46 62.90
Oct.02 17.18 62.18

t 8 Jan-03 t4.99 64.37
l 9 Ma!-03 15.33 64.03
20 Aug-03 16.34 6.4
2 l Dec-03 16.90 62.46
22 Mar-04 14.u 64.92

MVv6

l0 May-01 | 5.54 62.89
l l Jul-01 15.56 62.87
12 Oct-o1 t6.41 62.O2
l 3 Dcc-o1 l4.37 64.06
l 4 Mar-02 13.75 64.68

l 6 Jul-02 15.55 62.88
t 7 Oct-02 t6.24 62.19
1 8 Jan-03 14.r7 64.26
l 9 Mar-03 14.52 63.91
20 Aug-o3 15.50 62.93
2 l Dec-03 1 6 . 1 9 62.24
22 Mar-04 1 3 . 5 1 64.92

MW-7

l 0 May-o1 l5 .04 62.21
l l Jul-01 15.69 62.58
t2 Oct-o1 16.59 61.68
l 3 Dec-o1 t4.30 63.97
l4 Mar-02 13.87 64.40

t 6 Jul42 t5.72 62.55
l 7 Oct-02 16.36 6t .91
t 8 Jan43 14.22 64.O5
l 9 Mar-03 14.57 63.70
20 Aue-03 15.61 62.66
2 l Dec-03 16.04 6'' )'l

22 Mar-04 13.5'7 64.70

I
t
I
T
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
l
I
I
I
t
t
t
I Stellar Environmental solutions, lnc.



Nelcs:
(a) Fect below well top ofcasing.

(b) Relative to mean sea level.

NA = DataNot Available

Data prior to August 2003 are likely notvalid as well elevations were not surveyed.
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Well I.D.
Sampling
Event No.

Date Measured
Water Level

Depth (a) Water Level Elevation (b)

MW-8

10 May-o1 t2.'7 5 63.64
l l Jul-01 13.84 62.55
12 Oct-o1 14.65 61.7 4

Dec-01 t2.39 64.00
l 4 Mar-02 t  1 .89 64.50

l 6 Jul-02 13.96 62.43
l 1 Oct-02 14.48 61.91
l 8 Jan-03 t2.49 63.90
l 9 Mar-03 12.85 63.54
20 Aug-03 13.7 5 62.65
2 l Dec-03 14.5 61.89
22 Mar-04 I  l .?8 64.6r

Sampling
Event No.

Dste Measured
Groundwater

Flow Direction
Groundwater llydraulic

Gradient (feeufoot)

I Aug-97 NW 0.0048
2 NW 0.005r

Mar-98 NW 0.0063
4 Jul-98 N46W 0.0053
5 Oct-98 N46W 0.0053

Jan-99 N73W 0.0043
7 Jun-00 N78W 0.0050

9 Feb-01 N50W 0.0028

l l Jul-01 N85W
t2 Oct-o1 N71W

Dec-o1 . N 7 l W 0.o02'l
l 4 Mar{2 N50W 0.0021

l 6 Jul-02 N80W 0.0075
Oct-02 N45W 0.0030

1 8 Jan-O3 N70W 0.0033
l 9 Mar-O3 N80W 0.0063
20 Aug-03 s80w 0,0050

Dec-03 w 0.0055
22 Mar-04 0.0055

Stellar Environmental Solutions, lnc.
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rrojeet# 4b3ll- /iul) I nate 7f ttH crien {f cf/or 6,,-ur-

WELL GAUGING DATA

lBlaine 
Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave', San Jose, CA 55112 {408} 573'0555



W',r-,L N{ONITORING DATA SHELr

Client $l<. //c^r r. 9-/,

WellDiameter:/2\ 3 4 6 8

Deptlr to Water (DTw), 11 "5 7

Thickness ofFree Product (feet):

D.O. Meter (if req'd):

Project #: C)

Sampler:

Well I .D. :

Total Well Depth (TD):

Deuth to Free Product:

Referenced to:

DTW witir 80% Rech of Water Column x 0.20

Watena
Peristaltic

Extractiou Pump
Othcr

I
T
I
I
I

Purge Method: Bailer

fQisposable Eailer
\Pbsitiye Air Displacement

Electric Subme$ible

Sampling Method:

4pisposable Bailer
Extaction Port

Dedicated Tubiug

I
I
T
I1,0 ,ot,.rx 3 =

l" 0.04 4" 0.65
2" 0.16 6" 1.47

3" 0.17 other |adiosl 'o 163

Time @or'"c) pH
Cond.

1ms orfs)
Turbidity
(NTUs) Gals. Removed Obsewations

8rr (B.z ?t 6qo )  lDoD r- /e"Jv, l-q4

&f7 6?.b / .-t
b,T 7 t5* 7looo

4 'aa' 6+e k1
' - : - -

1-i t ? loo0 7
7 r,h-..\u *oo--

F.n>n-D" v) ArL

Did weli dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 3

San-rpling Date: J /X /6q Sampling Tine Q 1 g Depth to W^teri /4 7 f

Sample I.D.: #\ (,J- l- Laboratory: Kiff CalScience other

Analyzed for:: TPH-c BTEx MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Othet:

EB I.D. (if applicable):
tcD.

Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

r\nal.vzed for: rPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge:
^el

@@}"c"' f;,,-{ l
etfrit-req'U): Pre-purge: rnV (@*e", -fr

i;]rfft;EJrvices. rnc. {68o Rosers Ave., san Jose, cA ss11z(so0) 54s-7558
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I

Furue l\4Bthod: Bailer

I .--&posable Bailer
It Positive Air Displaeement

Electric Submersible

W',r,L MONITORING DATA SIIELT

lVaterla
Peristaltic

Extraction Pump

Other

Sampling Method: --- Bailer
(Gdosable Bailer

Extraclion Pod
Dedicated Tubiug

P-rcject t: OVO3 \l - N\)\ Client: {f<//o. F*-.. 9-/,

;J,.pt"r' .L;* Do\"* Date: 7fit[o.!
11i.D.: . r'//i-\

Well Diameter:Q) 3 4 6 8 _

wellDepth( ' iD): Zq.p DepthtoWater(DTW), 17,Vg

{ptt to Free Product: Thickness ofFree Product (feet):

REferenced to: f@ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): 6l?SD HAcH

ilW rvittr 80% Recharge f(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DlryI

l. 0.04 4" 0-65
2' 0.16 6" 1.47

3' 0.17 Olher todiusl * 0 163b tcals.)x 7 :

t
-Tine

^Jeqr

Cdo."cl pI{
Cond. ̂.,

(ms orfis)
Turbidity
(NTUs) Cals. Removed 0bservations

ht+ 67,L| 7B fLz- tl1 1 /-A aLJv ,\ar'\
3zs 6+,1 6,7 ffo q{{

_  a V
= ,,,
) - lz-) t(

lzu 6T,2- &6 f67 ] loeo f,r{ [\]K k*fuA, k,'
ftn"q T.+, " - .€ *  <

-

If *"ll d.*ur",? v". @ c"tt""t t.*"ttv

]mpling oate:7ff /a/ Sanrpling riye 71f n"p*nw*, t7"U

Sarnple I.D.: Al\W-tl Laboratory: Kiff Calscience otl,et

fB I.D.(if applicable):
@ Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Clyzedf*;ic BrEx MrBE rPn-D oxvgenates(S) other:
- 1 1

6f@,,g"' z.q 
n'tt

6.n.f . iif r=.1'O): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: nrV

laine Tech services, Inc. l68O Rogers Ave., San Jose, GA 95112 (800) 545'7558



\ff'l-L NIONITORING DATA SHELT

Pfoject #: OqC3 \l - A\t Client: $f-//on €*u.. tl,

Sampler: .1^h"- DcJ"o Date: ?fit{o.!
Well I.D.: fllil.l Well Diameter: ft 3 4 6 8

Tolal Well Deptli (TD): lq ,W Deptlr to Water'(DTW), {1.78

Denth to Free Ploduct: Thickness ofFree Product ffeet):

Rel'erenced to: 
'EfO 

G'acte D.O. Meter (if req'd): dTBb HAcH

DTW with 80% Recharse i(Heisht of Water Cohunn x 0.20) + DTWI:

Purge Method: Bailer

@Sposable BailertF6sitive 
Air Displacement

Electric Snbmersible

Wateua

Peristaltic
Extaction Punp

Other

Sanrpling Method: Bailer
(fiiposable Bailer

Exbaction Pofi

Dedicated Tubing

Other:

0.04
0 . 1 6
0.37

4" 0.6J
6',  1.41
orh$ radius'* D.l6l

I
I
I
t
I
I
I

I
I
I
I
T
t
I
I
I
I

t
I(Gals.) X

Case Voiuure

Time @or oc) pI{
Cond.

(mS or @

Turbidity
(NTUs) Gals. Removed Observatiorrs

b f . (e 6.7 ?{T 7/oo a / i3 r:b-),t,'hrr
1(ffi 6T,{ l 6ro ,  /

'/ 6q )l*o C , @
'{frt ,f"{

1E-a tv-4 +,o r l,t 7fq) 7.f a ffn, fa .',
Fcr^l*+ Sori + 0.+

Sarnpling oate: J f1y /a/ Sanrpling tyy !q-f D"ptht"W^t*, /2,3 5-

Sample LD.: f!/.tll-D Labotatorv: Kiff CalScience Other

Analyzed for: TPI-I-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other':

EB I.D. (if appiicable):
@ Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: T?l{-c BTEX MTBE rPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge:
- lL f@,,r"' f,g "/'

O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Elaine Tech services, Inc. {68O Rogers Ave., San Jose, GA 55112 (BO0) 545-7558



W.,r-,L MONITORING DATA SHEbr

Client: {f'c //u. F*-'. 9- /,ject #: ot\t -
ampler:

Well Diameter:Well I.D.:

Depth to Water (DTW):oral well Depth (TD): ?

Thickness ofFree Product (feet):eotir to Free Product:

D.O. Meter (if req' : /'-YSh HACH

TW with 80% Recharse l(Heieht of Water Colunrn x 0.20) + DTWI:

Purge Method:

I
I

cars.)x 3 : 
"Sl 

o"..
Voluure

Bailer

TPltposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement
Electric Submersible

Waterra
Peristaltic

Extraction Punp
Other

Sampling Method: Bailer

/fisPosable Baiter

VmdionPofi

Dedicated Tubing

Other:

l '
z',
3 '

0.04 4. 0.65
0 -16  6 "  1 .41

0.37 Other radiusu i '0.163

Tinre

Temn

t@o,.icl pH
Cond.^

(mS or (!)
Turbidity
(NTUs) Gals. Removed Obsewations

torA hs, 1 tr"1 Tq 3o0 tldr. wA,k
t  l07a Itb '@.b f l l J77 ( l
' irtz\ {,7,36,1 +2q 1+l r,l rft^A,,t.wlile

&ttia'cltw * z.c

Did well dewater? Yes ffi Gallons actually evacuated: J t ,

$ampling Date: J fX/aq Sampling Time: /0I0 Depth to Water: /V,11

sample l.o.: ffl fiJ -L Laboratory: Kiff CalScience other

lAnalvzed for: rPH-G BTEx MrBE TPH'D Oxygenates (5) Other:

EB I.D. (if applicable):
@ Duplicate I.D, (if aPPlicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-c BrEX MrBE rPH-D Oxygenates (5) other:

D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge:
m e /' 1 1 f@*g", O,z 

''1etL

O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge; mV

fu,u,nr Tech services, lnc. i68o Rogers Ave., san Jose, GA 95112 (8o0) 545'7558



W,'-L MONITORING DATA SIIEbT

Client:. $f< l/e^r

Well Diameter: O

Depth to Water (DTW):

Thickness ofFree Ploduct (feet):

D.O. Meter (if req' : /-,YS}\ H ACH

Project #: C)

Sampler:

Total Well Depth (TD): Z O,

Depth to Free Product:

Refercnced to:

DTW with 80% Recb t of Water Colutrn x 0.20

Watefia
Pelistaltic

Ertraction Pump

Other

Pulge Method: lti,ler
(:rysable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement
Electric Submersible

Sarnpliug Metbod: ---. Bailer
l*Bposable Bailer

Exhaction Polt

Dedicated Tubing

tcars.)x 3 : 3lo^r". I '

0,04
0 .16
0.17

4" 0,65
6" 1.47

orher radiLrsr * 0. t63

Time @or"c) PFI

Cond.
,^(ms or QU)

Turbidity
(NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

66.6 /T /aqq %rl l,l e.blr,odaf
o G6,1 6,6 toff >tc6,b ?,-.> c[1;.JV ,'lo.ttnf<

]DfL 6+,2e,.b t(74 ]looo 3,7 c fo.'\s, ro$t,+
ftnie,*rTr,*' ) l,T

Did well dewater? Gallons acnrally evacuated: $ -]Y"1l N9

Saurpling Date: J /Xfp{ SamplingTime: I lCd p.prtt r" W"t..' /7. Z/

ianrpter.o., Wt6 Labol'atoly: Kiff CalScience Other

Analvzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPI-I-D Oxygenates (5) Other:

EB I.D. (if applicable): 
@ ',r." Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-c BrEX MrBE rPH-D Oxygenates (5) Otltet:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-Purge:
- 1 1 @r e.j *'/'-

O.R.P. (if req'd): Pt'c-pnrge: nN Post-pnrge: mV

Blaine Tech services, Inc. {680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, GA 951 12 (BOO) 545'7558
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T
W,"r-,i- MONITORING DATA SHEI:, r

Pioject #:

ler:

N-
Weil Depth (TD): 7 )r

th to Free Product:

with 80% Rec

Purge Method: Bailer

| ?;',',,"j:o[Tl"'j""""."",
Elecric Subnrersible

I

t of Water Colunmx 0.20

Watena
Peristaltic

Extaction Punp

Other

Sampling Method:

Other:

Bailer

@posable Bailer

Extraction Port

Dedicated Tubing

Client {f. //a,r- r. 9*/,

WellDiameter: i2) 3 4 6 8

Depth to Water (DTW): 0

Thickness ofFree Product (feet):

D.O. Meter (if req' : z-YSTT HACH

l ,  0,04 4' 05J
2',  0,16 6" 1.47

l" 0.37 Other radi J'0 161
f'( Gars.

I
-Time

Ternp

@o."c1 pH
Cond.

(nrS ol1{S)
Turbidity
(NTUs) Gals. Rernoved' Obseruations

l\ ta 1.t0 6B srl )1ood 1,6 e[^lv,;LroaqA
31i 61,26.7 Byr )tood 3-6

- t  / '  /
fl ' ,

3T 6CI.T 6.r 6ra Jlua q"f t  I  l -

lddil afrtl,NO{-

6rtlho, l-loa- 2,8
-- 

/7- l'

-

Fid.'"il d.*ut..? Yes & Gallons actually evacuated: 5t 4

frrnnlins Date:3 h /a4 SamplingTime: JJQf o**ro *ur.t, 
'17, 

[/
anrule LD.: /llllJ-\ Laboratory: Kiff CalScience Other

.nalyzed for: TPH-c BTE

EB I.D. (if aoolicable), 
@ ,n* Duplicate I'D' (if applicable):

Lnalyzed for': rPH-c BrEx MTBE rPH'D Oxygenates (51- qh*

p.O. (if req'd): Pre-Putge:
^t/, r6ri-)"*., C'J 

'n/'

6.n.P. (if leq'd): .Pre-purge nrV Post-purge: nrV

laine Tech Services, Inc. 168O Rogers Ave., san Jose, GA 95112 (800) 545'7558



'W',rL 
MONITORING DATA SHEI-r

Client: {f. //u. r. 9-/,

WellDiameter:@ 3

Depth to Water (DTW):

Thickness ofFree Product (feet):

D.O. Meter'( i f  req'd):

Project #: ()

Sampler:

Weil i.D.:

Total Well Depth (TD):

Deuth to Flee Product:

Referenced to:

DTW with 80% Rech t of Water Colunrn x 0.20

WaterB
Perislaltic

Extlaction Pump

Other

I
I
I
I
I
t

Purge Method: Bailer
(fposable Bailer

Positive Air DisPlacemort
Electric Subllle$ible

Sampling Medrod:

Other:

Bailer
'-6sposable Bailer

Extraction Port
Dedicated Tubing

I
I
I
I

1" 0.04 4" 0.65
2 "  0 . )6  6 "  1 .4?

3' 0.1? Othef radiusr + 0 16l(Gals.) X
I Cirse Volunre

y"t ̂l

I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I

Time

Tenrtr
iB.i"r pH

Cond.
(mS or 6,

Turbidity
(NTUs) Gals. Removed Obseryations

{zal a Q  2' e  1 . 7
1 - :
f < /026 9uq /6 c Mv,qftI{,tho,

11 n7 61"7 b.b lo'16 7ra J.z // ''r/o,r'A

IL#T 67,q r7
@ c I 8fl z7r q,g ?ft V, ffird, dd

Ferri"4Trrou- j?e

Didwelldewater? v"rffiallyevacuatedt qI
\.-:-

Sarnpling Date: j fu /aq Sampling Time: f /)Cl Oepth to Water: hfr\
Sanrple I.D.: ilr;i;t- | Laboratory: I(iff CalScience other

Analyzed for: TPI{-G BTEX MTBE TPI{-D Oxygenates (5) Other:

@)

EB I.D. (if applicable): 
o ,,n* Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: rPH-G BTEX MTBE rPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-Purge:
mg/

t L zfGi-),.n., 0' l  
nEt t

O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Bfaine Tech services, lnc. {68O Rogers Ave,, San Jose, GA 95112 (80O) 545'7558



t
'W",r-t- 

MONITORING DATA SHELr

P ree Metlmd: Bailer

I GFosableBailer
- Positive Air Disptacement

Electric Submercible

I

Sampliue Merhod: Bailer
. - - < \ . .(DisPlsable Bailer

Extlaction Pod

Dedicated Tubing

W aterra

Peristaltic
Extraction Pump

Odrer

Pi-cjecr#: OqOS\1 -A\\) \ Client: ff</lo. dn-.. fo/,

S npler: LU^ tle'.\o6q Date: Zhb4
ll I.D.: ,tfiUl' WellDiameter:f;, 3 4 6 8 -

Well Depth (TD): 20, t Depth to Water (DTW), tc|,q:l

to Free Product: Thickness ofFree Product (feet):

Rilf.t=nC.d to' @ Gmde D.O. Meter (if req'd): (fSD' necn

I I'w *ith 80% Recharge [(Height of wutt. Colu*n * 0.

3"

0,04
0 .16
0.37

6"
Other

|,4'7
radiusr " 0.163,ou*.1 t3:3ot"

I Tenp

@,;c; pH
Cond.

(mS or@
Turbidity
(NTUs) Ga1s. Removed Observations

>,ctl T0,c)1,\ 8T\ xccN ( ( [&]{ ,qt/e{t

f-q6 6+n,L"6 sli 71000
'?-

' l  l  \ l

t /

!

D,,to 7 o,z 6.7 71d- lroc2o 3 o{cf ""+A
"ari*r Xr^+ 1.1

7-'------c-T--

I

lnrrrptine Dut.' 7 ./ Snntplitg Tint", / < A o D"pttt to Wut"i' /4,2"
f  

'  
n ' ,

Fample I.D.: lf1 0*r --t Laboratory: rciff calsciense other-
-
1'"ol..,',rd fnr TpH-c BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other:

lB LD. (if applicable): 
e ',". Duplicate LD' (if applicable):

f,*tu""a for, TPH-c BIEX MTBE TPH-D oxygenates (5) other:

l.O. (if req'd): Pre-Purse:
- t l (?oq;$rrge: T 0,> 'net

Post-purge: nrV
6.n.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV

laine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San "lose, GA 95112 (8O0) 545'7558
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - THE RESOUFCES AGENCY GRAY DAVIS, Govalrot

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
CENTRAL DISTRICT
3251 S STREET
SACRAMENTO, CA 3581 6-7017

AUG 2 8 2003

Mr. Bruce Rucker
Stellar Environmental Solutions
2198 Sixth Street. Suite 201
Berkeley, California 9471 0

Dear Mr. Rucker:

We are enclosing Water Well Drillers Report 106930 in response to your request
for the well location information from our data base for alltypes ofwalglgl$ in the
following area:

A 1,500-foot radius of 240 West MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland
Township 01 South, Range 04 West, Section 23-J and R
Township 01 South, Range 04 West, Seciion 24-K, L, M, N, P, and Q

We located one well drillers report as a result of this search, which required
15 minutes of staff time and for which there will be no charge.

lf you need additional information or have any questions, please contact
Anne Roth at (916) 227-7632 orfax (916) 227-7600.

Sincerely,

I
I
T
t
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

WtuM r
Robert L. Niblack, Chief
Geology and Groundwater Section I

I
I
I

Enclosure
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stAtB oF cALtFoEi{ta
THE RESOURCEI] AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCE5
WATER WELL DilLLERS REPORT

It

(T2) WEII LOGr TabJ.J.Etn 
W nath ol co'npld.rl

Do r.otfill in

12)

of lnttat

No, or

(r) OWIIIERT

nohry E

si..l E rlNtlc tr

Samnc D
Atr B
Bu.Lca E

l;;
I 

:t*' 
*' n*..d,"",t"u*.:

1 wrr,r. r,oc*rror slcrcrr

| 
(5) BQUPLET'm' 

l,(

l#**
| "r"

t#
I
I
I

$l|' $rta.e !.ull3ry !!d lDvrded? YarE No tr U yG!! .o o"*38u.
W.!. !tr.t' !.rlcd osslntr Dolldloo? Y6t E No E Inie.v.l tL

Ilttod of

(r0) waaEn LEVELS:
Dlplh ot nat wdor, lf

(ll) WELL TESTST
Wlt lvGU tlst mnd.! 16 tr No B If rff. by
TyF of t8t P{Ep tr lstlr! tr
D.trth ro vNa6I at strtt ol t rt__JL

rJto!---------!oa

dtly!& Dadct Y.r E No g Ir y"q lry

I 
own r"u ,""'. roo,

I

O, F7]VeLf- (see inskllcuon )t

(3) flPE Or WOnK:
u* rVar q[ De6renhF E
R@dlhucdd A
Rc.onditiodD$ tr
IIodrdlh! Woll O

(4) PIOIOSED

Licansa No-

N0.106930
,*n n ", *,. I 5,/4 lJ'zq L !

ttlt6 td lhc hen df aV

IF ADDITIONAL SPACE IS NEEDED. USE NEXT CON5EGUTIVEL I\|UMBERED FORM
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(-'---------7D ASsocIATED LAB,RAT\RIES
| 

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900

CLIENT Stellar Environmental Solutions
ATTN: Bruce Rucker

2198 Sixth S[eet

#zol
tJerkcley, CA 94710

PROJECT #200343
Oakland Auto Works

(10503)

FAX 714/538-1209

LAB REQUEST l26o5e

REPORTED e3/23/2004

RECEMD 03t12/2004

I

I 
SUBMITTER client

COMMENTS

I
I

I
I

T
I

I
I

'l his laboratorv reauest covers the lbllowins listed samDles which were analvzed tbr the Darameters indicated on the
attach€d .A,naliti c;l R€sult Report. All ana)yses were cbnducted usingthe alipropriate mi:thods as indicated onthe reporl.
This cover letfer is an integral'pan ofrhe finil report.

Order No.
505154
505155
505156
505157
505158
505159
505160
505161
505162

Client Sample Identification
MW-?
MW-4
MW-8
MW-2
MW-6
MW-3
MW-t
MW-5
Laboratory Method Blank

I
I
I
t
I
I

Thank you tbr the oppofiunity to be of service to your company.
this rrSon or if we iin be of'funher servrce.

Please tbel Aee to call ifthere arc any quostions rcgatding

NOTE: Unlest ttotfred in writing , all samples will be discarded by apprdpriate disposal protocol 30 ddys from date reported.

'l he reo(s ot the Associaled Laboatori$ are mnli d€nliat prop€ny o I ow clienls rnd
may not be ftprcduced or used tor pubhcallor rll part or rn tull wrlhout our rvn tten
pennissioD. Tbis is for the mutual prctection ot th€ public, our clients, and ourselves.

TESTING & CONSULT}N(;
Chemical

Ivlicrobiologicsl
ELircnmental

Lab request 126059 cover, page I ol l



Order #: | 5051541 Client Sample ID MW-7 a

tvlrt"i*, wafi--
Date Sampled: 03lll/2004 a
Time Sampled: 09: l0

Result DF EQL MDL Units Date/Analyst IMethod Analyte

802

Surrogates units control Limits

EQL : Estimatad Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND : Not detected below indicated MDL, J:Trace, S:Surrogate Outside Control Limits

b-1-
Lab Request 126059 results, page I of9



Client Sample ID: MW*4

niliJT'y11tzoo4
Time Sampled: 09:35

I
Method Analyte Result DF EQL MDL UniG Date/Analyst

8021BiAVO Bsnzene ND 1 0.3 0.04 ug/L 03/15/04 LZ

Units Control Limits

nL = Estimated Qusntitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limi! DF : Dilution Factor

$ = Not d"t""t"d below indicated MDL, J=Trace, S=Surrogate Outside Control Limits

Lab ltequest 126{)59 results, page 2 of9



I
Nlatrix: WATER

Date Sampled: 03/11/2004 I
Timc Sampled: 09:55

Method Analyte Result DF EQL MDL Units Date/Analyst 
r

LZ

Units Control Limits

TPH-DHS a.a.a-Trilluorotolue ne 117 o/o 55 - 200

Units Control Limits

EQL : Estimated Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF : Dilution Factor
ND : Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace, S=Suffogate Oulside Control Limits

ASSOCIATED LARORATOR(ES anawticataesunsaeoort
Lab Rcquest 126059 results, page 3 ot 9

h,-l



Client Sample ID: MW-2

ffilll:.'3/'/2004
Time Sampled: l0:30

I
Method Analyte DF EQL MDL Units Date/Analyst

Units Control Limits

8015 TEPH Diesel 0.10 1 0.1 0.040 ms/L 03/19i04 AF

Units Gontrol Limits
8015 o-Terphenyl (sur) I  t 5 o/o 55 - 200

fL 
= Estimated Quantitation Limit, I\{DL = Method detection limit, DF : Dilution Factor

l] : Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace, S=Surogate Outside Control Limits

Lab Request 126059 results, page 4 of9



Order#: I 5051581 Client Sample ID MW-6 I

Matrix: WATER

Date Sampled: 03/11/2004 I
Time Sampled: l1:00

Method Analyte Result DF EQL MDL Units Date/Analyst 
I

Z

Units Control Limits

Units Control Limits

8015 o-Terphenyl (sur) l 2 l %  5 5 - 2 0 0

EQL = Estimated Quantitation Limit, MDL : Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factol
ND : Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace, S:Surrogate Outside Control Limits

ASSOCIATFII I,ABORATORIF'S anarvticatnesunsaeoorr
Lab Request 126059 results, pag€ 5 of9

h,.



Client Sample ID: MW-3

ff]ilill' 3,1t,zoo4
Time Sampled: 11:45

I
Method Analyte DF EQL MDL Units Date/Analyst

;tr----ii,isba-u-

Units Conlrol Limit$

8015 TEPH Diesel 0.50 I 0.1 0.040 mglL 03/19/04 AF

Unlts Control Limits
8015 o-Terphenyl (sur) 1 1 8 % 55 - 200

IIL : Estimated Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

U = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace, S=Surrogate Outside Conrrol Limirs , I

B
J,qqPCf 

/ ?Fn f 4FffR ?fiRrF,S Anptvric^' Res,tts Renort
Lab l(equest 126059 rgsults, page 6 ot.9



Order #: | 5051601 Client Sample ID MW- I I

Mu,rir., WATF--

Date Sampl€d: 03t1112004 I
Time S{mpl€d: l2:20

Method Analvte Result DF EQL MDL Units Date/Analyst 
I

8021B/AVO Benzene 483 50 15.0 0.04 ug/L 03/15/04 LZ

Units Control Limils

Units Control Limits

EQL = Estimated Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detecrion limit, DF = Dilution Faotor
ND : Not detected below indicated MDL, J:Trace, S:Sunogate Outside Control Limits

ASSOCL4TEII LABORATORIFS anaruticataesuftsaeoo*
Lab Request 126059 results, page 7 of9

h,1



Client Sample ID MW-5

T,H;ff-
Time Sampled:

I
03fi1t2Q04
l3;00

Analyte Result DF EAL MDL Units Date/Analyst

Units Control Limits

t t

82608 l2-Dibromoethane ND 3 12.5 O.26 uglL 03/?l/04 AM

Surrogates Units Control Limits

]L 
= Estimated Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

I 
= Not detected below indicated MDL, J:Trace" S:Surrogate Outside Control Limits

Lab l{equest 126059 results, page E of9



or
Dlatrix: WA IER

t

Method Analyte Result DF EQL MDL Units Date/Analyst 
r

8O2IBiAVO Benzene ND I 0.3 0.04 ngll 03115/04 LZ

Unlts Control Limits
80218/AVO a.a.a-Trilluorotolu€oe 93 Vo 70 - 130

Units contsol Limits
8015 o-Terphenyl (sur) 138 %  5 5 - 2 0 0

Lab lcquest 126059 results, page 9 of9



I
J s".pr",

t J:i:""
lportingunits =

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
LCS REBORT FORM - METHOD 8260 I 624 I 524.2

LCS/LCSD - Water Samples

03tzv04

LR 1261 18, 126282,1250s9, t26331

ugtL

Controlled Spile / Lab Controlled

I

Isst
Sample

Result

Spike

Added

LCS

Spike

LCS

Spk. Dup

ToRec

LCS

ToRec

LCSD RPD

QC Limits

RPI) %REC

l-Di.bto."*,"n" ND 50 51 .16 J l . ) 6 t0z 103 22 59-172

fBE ND 50 49.55 s0.35 99 l0 t 2 62-137

Luo, ND 50 51 .85 51.70 104 103 U 24 62-r37

lchloroethene ND 50 52.49 53.63 105 107 2 2 l 66-142

I
lo luene ND 50 50.95 51.t7 102 t02 0 2 l s9-139

lorobenze ne ND JU 51 .12 50.61 102 l 0 l 2 l 60- t 33

Method Bhnk = AII IYD

t

I
I
I
I
I
I

SIIRROGATE ( QC Limits : 7G135 )

8260 lcsd 0321w



QC Sample:

Analysis Date:

Applies to:

Reporting Units =

AS S OCIATED LABORATORIES

QA REPORT FORM - METHOD 8260 I 624 t 524.2

MS / MSD - Water Samples 126152-602

03118/04 12:42PM

LR 1?6t 02, 126152, 126146, 126059, t26282, 126138, 126343, t26116, 126117 , l26rt8

ns.lL

QC Sample:
Analysis Date:

Mottod Blank = All ND

LCS
o3ll9l04 7:22 AM

SURROGATE (QC Limits :70-135)

I
t
I
t

I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
t
I
I
I
t
I

Matrir / Matrix

Test
Srmple
Result

Spike
Added

Mstrir
Spike

Mrtrix
Splc Dup

YoRec
MS

ToRec
MSD RPI)

C Limits
RPD %REC

I,l -Dichloroethen€ ND 25.0 27.38 24.79 l l 0 99 l0 22 59-172

MTBE ND 25.0 17.98 19.28 72 77 7 24 62-r37

Berlzene ND 25.0 24.64 26.58 99 106 6 o z - t t  I

Trichloroethene ND 25.0 27 .46 27 .8? l l 0 l l l I 2 l 66-142

Tolucne ND 25.0 30.32 28.17 t2l l l 3 7 2 l 59-139

Chlorobcnzene ND 25.0 27.38 27 .78 0 l l l I 2 l 60-133

LCS RECOVERY i METHOD BLANK

Test

Sample

Result

Spike

Added

LCS

Spik6

ToRec

LCS

QC Ltunits

%REC

l,l.Diohlorocthene ND )U 54.74 109 59-t72

MTBE ND )U 42.64 85 62-t37

Beflzene ND 50 47 .84 96 52-137

Trichloroeth€ne ND 50 59.26 l l 9 56-t42

Toluene ND 50 57 .25 I  l 5 59-139

Chlorobenzene ND 50 5 1 . 1 7 102 OU-IJJ

Compound MBI MB2 MS MSI) LCS

DBFM 83 92 92 9 l 9 l

1,2-DCA 8 l 96 74 79 w
Tol-d8 l l 6 112 tt2 105 108

p-BFB 102 t02 90 89 90

8260 nsd-lcs 0318w



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
LCSREPORTFORM

QC Sample:

Matrix:

Prep. Date:

Analysis Date:

LAB ID#s in Batch:

AAA-TFT = dd, a-Trifhlorotoluete

LCS / LCSD

WATER

03n3t04

03/t5t0+03n6t04

LR 126059

REPORTING IINITS = ltglL

PREPARATION BLANK / LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESIJLTS

LCS = Lab Contol santple Result

TRUE = True Value of LCS

LLIMt / H.LIMIT = LCS Conftol LlntlE

SIJRROGATE RECOYERY

L.Limlt H.Linit

SFtl 120%

T€st Method
PREP. BLK LCS LCSD

Yalue R6ult TRUE %Rec Result ToRec

Benzene 8021 ND 20.40 20 t02 19.00 95

Toluene 8021 ND 20.60 l0 103 r9.00 95

Ethylbenzene 802 t ND 20.@ 20 103 19.30 9'l

Xylenes 8021 ND 59.80 60 100 56.80 95

Sarnple No. AAA-TFT

OC Limit 5$200

Method Blank 93

LCS 97

LCSD 100

8021 btex 1c3d 03l5v



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
QAREPORTFORM

QC Sample:

Matrix;

Pr€p. Date:

Analysis Date:

ID#'s in Batch:

Reporting Units =

LCS / LCSD

WATER

03/t5/04

B/r5n4-03116/04

LR 126059

,JCIL

PREPARATION BLAI\K / LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

LCS Retult - Lab Conftol Sanple R*ult

Tnte = True Yalue ofLCS

L-Linit / H.L'nit = LCS Coatrol Linils

SURROGATE RECOYERY

PREP BLK

Value Result True o/oRec L.Limit H,Limit

Test Method LCS ND 522 500 I04 80% 120%

TPH 8015M-G LCSD ND 530 500 106 80% l20o/o

Sample No. AAA-TFT

QC Limit 55-200

Method Blank 93

LCS 148

LCSD 143

A A A-T F T - a, a, a- TriJlrr o ro t o I u e n e

8015g_lcsd_03ISwl



I
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
t
T
I
I
t
I
I
I
t
I
I

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
LCS REPORT FORM

QC Sample:

Matrix:

Extraction Method :

Prep. Date:

Analysis Date:

ID#s in Balch;

Reporting Units :

LCS/LCSD

WATER

3510 B

03n7 t04

03/ 18i04

LR t26209, 126009,1 26100, t26059, 126116, 126117, 126118, 126033

mglL

PREPARATION BLA}IK / LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESIJLTS

LCS Resuh = Lab Control Sample Resuk

True = True Value of LCS

L.Linit / H.Limit = LCS Control Limits

SIIRROGATE RECOYERY

PREP BLK

Velue Result True TnRec L.Limit H,Limit

Test Method LCS ND 0.86 I 86 '10o/o r30%

DIESEL 8015D LCSD ND 0.81 I 8 l 7V/o l30P/o

Sample No. 0.Terphenyl

OC Lnnit 55-200

Method Blank 138

tcs 165

LCSD 168

8015d lsd 031^,



ASS O CU TED LAE ORATO KIE S
806 North Batavia - Orunge, Cahfornia 92868-1225 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209

Cooler Receipt Form
-  t  t i

Clienf )-tQ /(aP

DateCoolerReceiveat,l/tz/4 
- 

DateCooleropenea, Ef tz,lol 
=

Was cooler scenned foi presence ofradioactivify ?
- Ifyes *as radioactivily results above 25 .p- ? . ..,

Was a shipper's packing slip attached to the co, oller ?
.  

, - , . .  
r ' l

If the coolerbad clstody seal$), weretlyi'ipea and intactt

'  r '  - r J  ' 1

Coole5 Temperatr.ue: /'0' i' I
+cooler needs to be received @ 4"C vrith an acoeptnble.range oi 2o- 6 oC -

If samples were hand, dsliyaed 6. they meet tfue .e'nf. criteria dic,h should be @ 4"C with
aa acceptable range ofzo- 6 "C ? YeVlrIo

Ifao e4plain:

I
t
I
I

Project:
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Ilistorical Groundwater Monitoring Well Groundwater Analytical Results
Petroleum and Aromatic Hydrocarbons

240 W, MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, Alameda, California
all concentrations in

Well Purged?
Sampling
Ev€nt No.

Ilate
Sompl€d

TVH-g TEH-d Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene
Total

Xylenes
MTBE

MW-l
Yes Aug-97 I , 1 4 0 < I ,000 I  l 0 l 6 t l tt2
Yes 2 Dec-97 ND ND ND ND 3 l
Yes 3 Mar-98 3'70 8,9 < 0.5 < 0.5 2.2 l 8
Yes Jul-98 6 400 1,300 23 58 o?

Yes f Oct 98 2,500 350 44 150 < 0.3
Yes Iu\-99 2,700 1,200 28 140 78 t30
( a ) 7 Jun-00 2'.1.000 5.200 500 320 3.100 r.300
(4 , 8 Dec-00 976.000 2,490 |,420 3,640 t0 ,100 < 15(

(a) l 0 May-01 20,000 2,900 3 1 0 230 1,900 < 3(,
( a l l t Jul-o1 92,000 2,900 580 2,800 20,000 560

Pre"hi-vac" t2 Oct 22-01 20,000 3.700 560 4t0 4,600 2,600
Post "h!vac" t2 Oct 26-01 < 0.05 < 0.5 < a J < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.3

(a l Dec-01 300 200 l2 a 1 43 44

No l 4 Mar-02 600 820 4.4 100 300 210
No l5 Mav-02 600 t00 20 190 '7.7

No l6 Jul.02 2,300 250 t 5 l 3 180 180
No l1 Oct-02 1,820 2ZZ l 6 < 0.3 59 58
No l 8 Jan-o3 2,880 188 < 5 0 t51 20
No l 9 Mar-03 6,700 607 64 64 288 < 0.1
No 20 Aug-03 4,900 5,000 740 45 85 250 I 4

Pre-Purse Dec-03 5,060 400 654 l l 79 92 t29
Post-Purse 2 l D€c-03 8,930 800 1,030 t21 253 212

Yes Mar-04 I1 ,300 .100 483 97 122 452 67
MW-2

Yes Aus-97 350 < 1,00' 108 33 t44
Yes 2 Deo-97 600 ND ND ND
Yes 3 Mar-98 3,400 830 100 2t0 240 870
Yes 4 Jul-98 3.100 25 2.2 < 0.5 0.9 1,900
Yes I Oct-98 4300 < 0.5 1.2 < 0.5 4,200
Yes Jan.99 2,900 160 8.9 6.9 18.4 2.100
(a) 7 Jun40 2,700 200 t 7 30 l 6 680
(a) 8 Dec-00 3,020 56.',7 < 1.5 < 1 .5 < 3.0 3.040

ta, t0 Mav4l 120 49 < 3.0 4.6 < 3.0 380

ta, l t Jul-01 8,400 350 44 11 78 550
lre*hi-vac" l 2 Oct 22-01 850 170 4.9 5 .1 l 4 260
lost "hi-vac" l 2 Oct 26-01 110 86 5.5 9.6 8.5 3 1 0

{ a } Dec-01 1,300 9.2 < 2.4 < 2.0 < 2.0 370
No t 4 Mar-02 100 76 3.8 t ) 460

No l l May-02 32n t2 l . l 4.8 160

No l o iul-02 1,300 130 t .0 9.4 5 .6 420
No Oct-02 1,060 t2 4.2 3.5 270

No l 8 Jao-03 581 6.5 < 5.4 < 5,0 < 5.0 130

No t 9 Mar-03 1,250 < 0.22 < 0.32 < 0.31 < 0.4 155

No 20 Aug-03 2,200 130 58 9.2 < 0.5 240
Pre-Purse

, , I Dec-03 2,t20 100 45 9.4 20 289

Post-Purse 2 l Dec-03 1.980 t00 29 22.0 7.4 l 3 295

Yes 22 Mar-04 2.700 100 t2 16.0 t2 249

(table continued on next page; footnotes on final page)
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lvell Purged?
Sampling
Event No.

Date
S!mpled

TVH-g TEH-d Benzene Toluene Ethyllrenzene
Total

Xylenes
MTBE

MW-3

Yes A\g-97 8,500 < t,000 450 30 ) J 106

Yes 2 5,200 180 6.0 5.0 9.3
Yes 3 Mar-98 t,000 6.0 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 8 1 0
Yes 4 Jul-98 6.400 490 57 78 220
Yes 5 Oct-98 2,100 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.4 2,100
Yes 6 Jan-99 4,400 450 lrJ 26 42 1,300
( a ) 7 Jun-00 1,700 I  l 0 34 96
(a) 8 Dec-00 5,450 445 < 7.5 23.8 < 7.5 603

(a) l 0 May-01 1,900 180 < 3 .4 t 9 330
(a) I I Jul-01 10,000 830 160 150 260 560

Pre"hi-vac" 12 Oct 22-01 1,400 240 7.8 4 .1 l ) 220
Post "hi-vac" t2 Oct 26-01 1,900 200 l 6 5 l 30 290

(a) Dec-01 5.800 93 < 2 4 < 2 0 330
No l 4 Mar.02 1,900 220 I6 24 400

No t 5 May-02 1,600 t  l 0 3.4 29 t 4 320

No l 6 Jul-02 r,900 210 27 30 5 i 200

No t 1 Oct. 2002 3,030 t'78 l 9 6.2 36 178

No l 8 Jan-03 2,980 41 < 5.6 7.6 6.3 105

No l 9 Mar-03 3,620 124 < 0.32 22 t2 139

No 20 Aug-03 3,800 2.400 170 28 170

Pre-Purse 2 l Dec-03 400 20 41 48 l J l

Post-Purse 2 l Dec.03 6,860 500 312 20 l f 58 309
Yes 22 Mar-04 5,490 500 82 34 46 49 J d,q

MW-4

Yes Aug-9? <. 500 < 1,004 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1.5

Y€s 2 Dec-97 ND ND ND ND ND
Yes 3 Mar-98 < 5 0 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.J
Yes Jul-98 < 5 0 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
Yes ) Oct-98 < 5 0 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
Yes Jan-99 < 5 0 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
(a)

'7 Jun-00 < 5 0 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
(a) 8 Dec-00 < 500 < 0.3 < 0.3 < 0.6 < 0.3 < 0.3

{ a ) l 0 Mav-01 < 5 0 t.2 < 0.3 0.55 1.2 2.9

{ a t I I Jul-01 < 5.0 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.J

lre"hi-vaC' t2 Oct 22-01 < 5.0

I ;.,
<- 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5

lost "hi-vac" l ? Oct 26-01 < 5.0 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.3

(a ) l 3 Dec-01 ND ND ND ND ND ND

No l 4 Mar-02 < 5 0 < I

No I J May-02 < 5 0 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.3

No l 6 Jul-02 < 5 0 < 0_5 < 0,5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.J

No t 1 Oct-02 < 100 < 0.i < 0.3 < 0.3 < 0.6 < 0.3

No l 8 Jan-o3 < 100 < 0.3 < 0.3 < 0.3 < 0.6 l4

No l 9 Mar-03 < 0,4 < 0.02 < 0.02 < 0.06 5.2

No 20 Aug-03 < 5 0 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.:

Pre-Purge
' r l Dec-03 < 0.3 < 0.3 < 0.3 < 0.6 < 5.(

Post-Purs€ 2 l Dec-03 63 < 0.3 < 0.3 < 0.3 < 0.6 < 5.(

Yes Mar.04 < 5 0 < 0.3 < 0.3 < 0.3 <. 0.6 < 5.4

(table continued on next page; footnotes on final page)
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Well Purged?
Sampling
Event No.

Date
SamDled TVH-g TEH-d B€nze[e TolueDe EthylbeDzene

Totrl
Xylenes

MTBE

Mtv-5
9 Feb-01 5.660 76.9 2 t . l < 0-1

(a) l 0 Mav-01 22.000 2,500 480 220 2.100 < 3 (
( a ) Jul-01 12,000 3,J00 t , r00 4,300 22,000 2,500

Pr€"hi-vac" t2 Oci 22-01 26,000 2,800 980 6,000 950 2,300
Post "hi-vac" I 2 Oct 26-01 17.000 200 410 900 440 900

(a) l 3 Dec.0l 2,000 620 190 l l 0 910 < 2 [
No Mar-02 8,800 1,200 72 350 1,200
No 1 5 May-02 2,000 150 38 2 l 260 t 3
No Jul-02 4,200 480 68 29 280 450
No t 1 Oct-02 45 39 135
No l 8 Jan-03 ,n0 6 1 5 r56 174 t ,010 < I I
No l 9 MaF03 12,400 824 195 zt3 r,070 < 0.tt
No 20 Aug-o3 t8,000 t0,000 950 290 330 t,820 < 2,t

Pre-PurRe Dec-03 r2,800 600 1.140 354 t,530 682
Post-Purse Dec-03 I I,900 800 627 263 288 I,230 )vJ

Yes 22 Msr-04 20,700 850 861 266 305 678 145
MW-6

(a) 9 Feb-01 340 t 7 0.961 I  l . l 51.4 < 0.:
(a) l 0 May-01 6 1 0 l ) o.9't < 0.5 46 < 0.:
(a) Jul-01 2,500 130 4.'7 JJ 170 t20

Pre"hi-vac" t2 Oct 22-01 280 l 8 1.2 6.2 4.7 6.0
Post "hi.vac" t2 Oct 25-01 3,600 2 1 0 20 t'l0 62 120

(a) Dec.0l 5,300 5.6 l 4 t7 < 2.1
No l 4 Mer-02 7 l 54 4.2 21 8.5
No l 5 May-02 150 9.3 < 0,5 < 0.5 < 0.5 t .5
No Jul-02 2,200 98 46 t50
No t 7 Oct-02 786 48 5.0 7.2 44
No l 8 Jan-03 497 6.8 < 5.4 < 5.4 l l < t . (
No l 9 M!I-03 258 5.4 < 0.32 < 0.tt
No 20 Aug-03 600 ,800 4 .1 23 58 < 0,J

Pre-Puree 2 l Deo-03 444 100 4.1 4.9 1 .8 5.9 4.4
Post.Purge

' r1 Dec.03 200 2.5 3.8 1.4 6 .1 < 5 . (
Yes 22 Mar-04 z l t 140 4.0 t .2 1 .4 1 .4

MW-7
( a ) 9 Feb-o1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
(a) l 0 May-o1 < 5 0 0.75 0.'t'l 0.48 2.4 l . l

{a ) l l Jul-01 <  t 0 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.s
Pre"hi-vac" t', Oct 22-01 < 5,4 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.s
Post 'hi-vac" Oct 26-01 000 170 550 I  l 0 120 970

ta) Dec.0l < 5 0 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 43
No t 4 Mar-02 < 5 0 < 1 .4 < l.a < L 0 < l .a <  l . [

No I J May-02 < 5 0 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.s
No l 6 Jul-0? < 5 0 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0,J
No t 7 Oct.02 < t00 < 0.3 < 0.3 < 0.3 < 0_6 < 5.(

No l 9 Mar-03 < 15 < 0.04 < 0.02 < 0.02 < 0.06 < 0.03
No 20 Aue-03 < 5 0 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.J < 0.5

Pre-Purqe 2 l Dec-03 < 5 0 < 0.3 < 0.3 < 0.3 < 0.6 < J. '

Post-Purge 22 Dec-o3 < 5 0 < 0,3 < 0.3 < 0.3 < 0.6
Yes 22 Mar-04 86 < 0.3 < 0.3 < 0.3 < 0.6 5'7

(trable cortinued on next page; footnotes on final page)
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NoE!:
(a) Data not available lo SES as to whether the samples were collected "post-purge" or wirhout purgin8.

"No Purge" means no puaging llas conducted b€fore the groundw€ter sample was collected.
ESLS = R€cional Water Quality Control Board Risk-Based Environmental Levels (see "Regulatory Considerations" text for applicable crit€ria)

TvH-g - Total volatile hydrocarbons - gasoline nnge. TEH{ - Total extractable hydrocarbons - diesel range.

NA = Not snelyzed for this constituent in lhis event.
ND = Not Der€ct€d (mcthod reporting limit notspecified in information av.ilable to SES).
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Well PurgGd?
Sampling
Event No,

D!te
Srmpled

TVII-g TEH-d Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzete
Total

Xylen.s
MTBE

MW-8
(a) 9 Feb-o1 1,000 3.91 < 0.: .1.78 t.63 620

{a) l 0 May-o1 < 5 0 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 4.4
( a ) l l Jul-01 < 5.0 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0,J

Pre"hi-vac" l 2 Oct 22-01 < 5 .0 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.J
Post "hi-vac" l 2 Oct 26-01 < 5.0 < 0.5 < 0,5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0

(a) t 3 Dec-01 < 5 0 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
No l4 Mar-02 < 5 0 <  1 .0 < 1.0 < t .0 < 1.0 < t.L
No t5 May-02 < 5 0 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
No 16 Jul-02 < 5 0 <  0 ,5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
No t7 Och02 458 1.7 < 0.J < 0.3 < 0.6 233

No l 8 Jan.03 < 100 < 0.3 < 0.3 < 0.3 < 0.6 < J t

No l 9 Mar-03 < 15 < 0.22 < 0.32 0.31 < 0.4 < 0. t6
No 20 Jul-03 190 < 5 0 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 0.6 < 0.5

Pre-Puree Dec-03 144 < t00 < 0.3 < 0.3 < 0,3 < 0.6 7.6

Post-Puree
' t1 Dec-03 < t00 < 0.3 < 0.3 < 0,3 < 0.6 66

Yes 22 Mar-04 4t2 < t00 1.2 < 0.3 1 .7 3.9
ESLs 100 100 1.0 40 30 l3 5.0

H istodc al GW-H ydroc arbo ns -xls
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Hiltori.5l Croudr.tcr Mdito.irg W.ll CrDlndwlt r Anily.ic.l Resultg
r!.1 Orygcnatca .rd VOCa

2.10 W. MlcAnhlr Boul.vsrd, O.kland, Crlilortrir

Ibls
T$le i.cluld only d.I..€d o.fininsft
EDB - Erhyl4 dihonid., *r l:-Dbt!|rda. (!..d scavdtd)
EDC - E&yla. dichldide, oL. I,2-DhhhElhd. (1.!d s€v68d)
PCE = llf8hlomdlD'Itu DCE = Dichlom.thyl.n.

TMB - Trih.6ylb.na.

NA = No! salyad for dis @nsritudt ND = Nor D.E@d

{!) Als ddcted *h: isDmpyl .d!d (DIPE - 2.0 Dg,,l); i-popylb.n6. 0 r ng/L)i p-Ietbpyliol@c (la n84)i sd-Bulylbeec (7,2 ntc/L)
(b) Al$ d.i.ct d wE: iepBFylbena. (18 r's/L);.-Butylb@. (20 ns[); n+opylbqas 05 nrr-)j plF d9yllolud. (l4 ng/L).
(..) ale der.4d slei i$p6prlbM. (1.a hs&)r n-lbpylhffi (2.J h8/L).
(d) PFpu.gc / t ttturs. s.nplin& enducd in se *nr
ESI-r = R.8ind Wlid Qudily Cotrl B@d Rist-Ded EnviMnar.l !w.ls Ge &suhto'y Cotuid..rhori l.xr for rpplicable crit .ia)

lEA = T.nidy buryl d6hal

fistori|, Gw4r!€€raraea,,6€gs*xj6

NLP - No L*l Publish.d




